cash refund within 30 days of the request.”  (Id. at p. 12 of 29) 

Lastly, with respect to attorney’s fees, the Settlement 

Agreement states, “Class Counsel may request, and Defendant shall 

not oppose, an award of attorneys’ fees and expenses of no more 

than of One Million and Seven Hundred Thousand Dollars 

($1,700,000), which is subject to the Court’s approval.  The 

payment by Defendant of the attorneys’ fees and expenses is 

separate from and in addition to the Class Representative Service 

Awards and relief afforded the Class Members in this Agreement.”  

(Id.